Comprehensive results (i)   (453)   260,466   521,385   (261,371)   (522,290)

(i) A currency swap used as an instrument in a cash flow hedge with effects recorded in other

comprehensive income.

The likely scenario uses the dollar and euro projected by specialized

consulting for December 31, 2026. Stressed scenarios were defined by

applying variations (both positive and negative) of 25% and 50% to the

exchange rates used in the likely scenario:

47

Explanatory notes to financial statements

(in thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated)

   Scenarios

December

31, 2025
 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Dollar 5.5024  5.5000  6.8750  8.2500  4.1250  2.7500

Euro 6.4692  6.5450  8.1813  9.8175  4.9088  3.2725

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries hold financial instruments subject to

interest rates, largely variable, which expose the financial results to the

risk of interest rate fluctuations.

The following sensitivity analysis demonstrates the projected annual

impact on loan and borrowing interest expenses and on the return on

financial investments (before taxes), keeping other variables constant:

  Scenarios

Interest rate exposure  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments   932,844   1,166,055   1,399,266   699,633   466,422

Marketable securities   55,949   69,936   83,923   41,962   27,974

Restricted cash   23,350   29,187   35,025   17,512   11,675

Loans, borrowings and debentures   (831,802)   (1,011,056)   (1,247,704)   (623,923)   (415,902)

Interest rate and exchange rate derivatives   (1,701,805)   (2,127,257)   (2,552,707)   (1,276,354)   (850,902)

Leases   (440,946)   (440,946)   (440,946)   (440,946)   (440,946)

Lease and concession in installments   (109,119)   (136,439)   (163,678)   (81,879)   (54,559)

Other financial liabilities   (90,348)   (112,935)   (135,522)   (67,761)   (45,174)

Impacts on the results of the fiscal year   (2,161,877)   (2,563,455)   (3,022,343)   (1,731,756)   (1,301,412)

The likely scenario considers estimated interest rates, prepared by a

specialized third party based on information from the Central Bank of

Brazil (BACEN). Stressed scenarios were defined by applying variations

(both positive and negative) of 25% and 50% to the rates of the likely

scenario, as follows:

48

Explanatory notes to financial statements

(in thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise indicated)

  Scenarios

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  13.54 %  16.93 %  20.31 %  10.16 %  6.77 %

CDI  13.44 %  16.80 %  20.16 %  10.08 %  6.72 %